APPENDIX A
FIELD SAMPLING DATA



METHOD 1 - TRAVERSE POINT LOCATIONS l R c

Environmental Corporation

/7, IRANT - P OToOM A If more than 8 and 2 diameters and If duct
’ (@ 1 A—' o diameter is less than 24", use 8 or 9 points
b 2
! Srsee '
e //Z" 2503 DIAMETERS
Velocity upP DOWN Particulate
‘Stack | Ports | | Type of Stack: I Circular l 3 Rectanglel D L
Put diagram of test | No. of Ports Available v
location(s) on back | No. of Ports Used d 18
of this sheet Port Inside Diameter, in e X TestPon -
Dimensions | Far Wall to Outside of Port, in /98 .
' Port Length, in A c |45
Stack Diameter or Depth, in 156" '
Elevation of Ports | Stack Width (if rectangle), in i 4 24 or 25
(from ground) Equivalent Stack Diameter, in \\
Area of Stack, ff* — 0.5
Disturbance
Diameters DRAW HORIZONTAL LINES THROUGH UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM
Upstream (©)) <o 3.42< | |PIAMETERS AND USE THE HIGHER NUMBER OF POINTS.
Downstream (D)) 2.5~ ] 92

. |Minimum # Required Equivalent Diameter (for rectangular ducts):
(2op4) 72 De =2 * Depth * Width / ( Depth + Width)
Velocity Traverse De=2*( )*( )/ ( )+ ( )= I
#of PortsUsed | 7 L2 [# PointsiPort =
Number of Traverse Points Used /12 LOCATION OF POINTS IN CIRCULAR STACKS OR DUCTS
(Fraction of stack diameter from inside wall to traverse point)
2 4 [J 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
1 146 .067 [.044 }.032 .026 .021 018 .016 .014 .013
2 .854 250 {.146 }.105 .082 .067 .057 .049 .044 039
3 .7501 225}.194 146 118 099 .085 .075 .067
4 933 704 .323 .226 .177 .146 125 .108 .097
5 .854 677 .342 250 .201 .169 .146 .129
2 7] .}‘/Q ZZ :7?& y '77 6 056 .806 .658 .356 .269 220 .188 .165
3 7 895 774 644 .366 .283 .236 .204
8 10.29¢ Y6 .77¢ g8 Y 8 968 854 .750 .634 375 296 .250
4 9 918 .823 .731 .625 .382 .306
10 974 882 799 717 618 .388
5 11 933 .854 .780 .704 612
12 979 901 831 .764 694
6 13 .943 875 812 .750
lg For 22 or 24 test points, 982 g;? :g‘: ggg
7 16 see Method 1 table in 984 925 871
s 17 CFR 956 .903
18 986 .933
9 19 .961
20 987
10 LOCATION OF POINTS IN RECTANGULAR STACKS OR DUCTS
11 (Fraction of stack diameter from inside wall to traverse point)
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
12 1 250 167 125 100 .083 .071 .063 .056 .050 .045 .042
2 750 .500 .375 .300 .250 .214 .188 .167 .150 .136 .125
13 3 833 625 500 417 .357 .313 278 .250 .227 208
4 875 700 583 500 .438 .389 .350 .318 .202
14 5 .900 .750 .643 .563 .500 .450 .409 .375
6 917 786 .688 .611 .550 .500 .458
15 7 929 813 722 650 .591 542
8 938 .833 .750 .682 .625
16 9 944 850 .773 .708
10 950 .864 .792
11 955 .875
Note: When using 4 ports in a circular duct, the probe is marked 12 958
with only the points for the first half of the full diameter traverse.

(sign) & Aun,m Lol (print)

lanager or QA Many

RAL-M1.XLS



TEST LOCATION SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

1. Make a separate drawing for each Method 1 Sheet

2. Show distances to upstream and downstream disturbances. Show or note what the disturbances are.
3. All ports must be shown and labeled. Note which ports were used and for what type of testing.

4. Indicate the number of points per port and the total points that were sampled

5. Be sure to indicate the air flow direction.

Plant Test Location Date Initials

CROSS SECTION EXAMPLE

52" Diameter "
_’”“ 8 le— a0 —p] |<—12'
o A T A
60°}...5
. ]
£

|

LUy
o o m

—
oh From
Baghouse E »>
TRAVERSE POINTS
4 Ports

16 points Total

%\k——a —rle-z—»

135
4 Points per Port
—
83"

To ID Fan

DIMENSIONS Indicate View (top, side, etc.)

RAL-LOCDRW.XLS



ISOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET

TRC

METHOD(S) /#1720 /202 Page_ ! of / Environmental Corporation
Client Name ”7/7«’.44{7" Run Number I m2onjfece - |
Plant Name bm,‘, < Job Number Y/Y3Y—ocozo
City / State MGMBL V4 Test Date /2 -2o-65
Sampling Location L/ ] 5779—0& Start Time [ S

| TestPersonnel 1 WD/ DK | Operator Signaturel _ Stop Time /¢ 2-5_’_*

Filter/XAD Tare P barometer P static Meterbox Nozzle Pitot Tube Probe | Liner

F-L'O 0,26/ (in. Hg) (in H20) ID# Delta H@| Y (Gamma) 1D# Diameter :‘Bfg Cp ID# | Material
Sowo | 117 | £79 138/ 1.9821 3225 6./55 |~ & | 0 Y [eeau| &<
Sample Train Leak Check Fyrites Orsat
Equipment Leak Checks Initial Final Interm 1 | Interm 2 | Interm 3 | Interm 4 | Time %02 | %CO2 | Check
~Bitot, pretest in Hg /5 s -
Pitot, post-test cfm o el 0.oed Bag ID
~1Pgsitive DGM, pretest Start Volume : /

APositive DGM, post-test| Stop Volume _

K Factor Setup Data T T K-‘W [ -

Delta H@ Meter Y Nozzle Dia. Avg DeltaP | % H20 Tstack | T meter Pbar Pstatic % 02 | %C02 Cp

T—F-’-oint TirrTe Dry Gas -—F.;i-tot Delta H DGM Stack Probe | Filter/Box | Gauge | Imp Exit| XAD

n| No. | Clock | Test Meter Reading Reading Actual Temp Temp Temp Temp {Vacuum| Temp | Temp | Temp

e (24-hr) { (min) (Gu. ft.) (in. H20) (in. H20) (°F) (°F) (°F) (°F) (in. Hg) (°F) (°F) (°F)

B o O | veo.272 | OsY| OS] 52 [ 35827 | 236 | 2 | v2

2ol 2 P|ZF | g3./2 (oo o 5Y | 57 358 235|231 | 2 | /R

o 3MS|2S| b6l |0.6S | O05Y| Sb | Beo| 232227 2 |4 F

o] €1|7228[735| ¢9. ﬂ & | 0. 44 | S5 5081%49 239 457 | 2 [5]

s| 2128 51é.25] . 645 1254 | 53 3o | 242 | 153 2 |51

ol 335 |(F|+4 ip T 1055|054 |55 13ei | 230 254 | 2 |52

D442 |30 [ 3% Jeo 9.7 [o54] 53 [55% 229 24 | 2 |4

sl 2050 ® 9 4o <6 |05 | 054 gy | 7¢( | 337 | 244 | 1L |47

of 308U ens] 24 2% |0.¥s |54 | §5 |399 [ Jig|asy | 12544

ofp- NS Ew5] @ 655 |e€3 o5 4] 59 (3¢ | 229 ]24F [ 15 [4]

ul 23505839 91235 10053 o545 (30 L [ 754 1249 (a7 43

2] J1p4.0lday 4, ‘54L

13 STCPT L QST |20 A

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Run RMS Tmeter | Tstack
Time | Total Volume Delta P Delta H Avg Avg
O0-SY |SY.S 388



ISOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET

TRC

METHOD(S) ROt ,/ o1 Page _[_of _f_ Environmental Corporation
Client Name MARANT Run Number It 201/ 200 -5
Piant Name 57 L T Rl Job Number f« 4ol —zpn,
City / State ALUEX ANMD RIN Vi Test Date [~ %o ~w
Sampling Location WML ST LK Start Time (4l
Test Personnel WOA /TOK Operator Signaturel 0 MMM;&_‘_ Stop Time l‘ [ 93¢

m P barometer Pstatic_r—‘ Meterbox Nozzle Pitot Tube Probe | Liner
21| o, /980 (in. Hg) (in H20) ID# |DeltaH@|Y (Gamma)| ID# | Diameter| ID# Cp iD# |Material

3.0 |/ 22 | MY 1(A% Jenilics /?g.i‘?%«ﬁ gy | MM e

Sample Train Leak Check Fyrites Orsat

Equipment Leak Checks Initial Final Interm 1 | Interm 2 | interm 3 | Interm 4 | Time %02 | %CO2 | Check
~[Pitot, pretest in Hg /S 2 —

—Pitot, post-test cfm 00 0.000 Bag D

—{Positive DGM, pretest Start Volume . -

jPositive DGM, post-test Stop Volume |

[KFactor SetupData | K= 7,52 ¥ g |

Delta H@ Meter Y Nozzle Dia. Avg DeltaP| % H20 | Tstack | T meter Pbar Pstatic % 02 | %CO2 Cp

- - ‘ —

'i' Point Time DBry Gas PRitot Delta H DGM Stack Probe | Filter/Box | Gauge | Imp Exit| XAD

n| No. | Clock | Test Meter Reading Reading Actual Temp Temp Temp Temp [Vacuum] Temp | Temp | Temp

e (24-hr) | _(min) (cu. ft.) (in. H20) (in. H20) (°F) (°F) (°F) (°F) (in. Hg) (°F) (°F) (°F)

o o] 2175938 sy | .55 |45 | 353 [a3e 233 |15 | &

)| 2lies| 735193 3 3 | 35S |96 5531236 245 [2.5 | 4]

) &R J/01.F2) 9 | .S |59 |35 252|451 3 |47

s) 10285 (p |[105.095 | 4c | 55| 5¢ 354 |74 | 249 ] 3 |22

s| 2135 (4.5 /e ¥ 24T |55 153 13559 (953|246 3 |2

of 342 17 [/io.2es| 55 | .55 |54 [35x | 242 25¢] 3 |%2m

| U5 135 1103429 | .04 .5y [49 352 | 235|1%5] 3 |AD

sl 25151 17/5.999 |.% 1'.55 1335 (3 | 233 236 | 3 41

ol 3E5BRISI9.0 e |+ |55 |55 [3ue 243 |pbe | 2 |20

o AN plitreey |, 9§ -5V [46 [ace |wve 232 | 7 1o

w  2EZEC |22l [JFL | 55 |50 359 145 |z27 | = Y/

2| 319415350137 “oS | S5 153 |3¢1 |z [2a| 3 |39

Bl END (9.0 34, 39

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Run RMS Tmeter Tstack
Time | Total Volume Deita P Delta H Avg Avg
1 38.8SB 0.635 | O.SC SIS 12525
Checked B (sign) \ L—W %!ﬂnfh (print)

RAL-ISO1.xis

ropect Manager or QA Manager )




ISOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET l Rc

METHOD(S) _/%7 2 044 /202 Page _/ of [/ Environmental Corporation
1?7 124 25— | T -#Rows /ot ~3
Pa Temaac. /939-coze
Aeexa e, V4 12-21-8
5
i3e¥

SEZZ o

RPMI‘\):' Deq ﬂ]) }i-{ Gg.

| Equipment Leak Checks
~1Pitot, pretest
TPitot, post-test

/f’qsitive DGM, pretest
V'ﬁositive DGM, post-test
1R-) o | F |140:0i¢ |osY | O.SY[49) 340 |35 [ 241 L |47
2l ZI?E5 (43, . ciS|oed o554 |52 13473 [23% [ 244 | 1 4y
o] 3|i1A5[8125]i%5:5% ¢3S |e.54 |53 (343 [ 2102 [14¢ 2 |52
s <115 149 .01 ooy [o.54 |4de [34s (254 A A5
sl Clms| > |isiers |c 54l 54 49 134 244 26t | 15|54
of 3365 ¥ 'S4 495 lc.v4 o544 [5G [34x|2ase [2ee s |50
(D143 51ed5)i5%331 ooy 19054 [AF [34C (251 |24 [ed |4
ol C50B8s (M-S 9.8 |54 |TC 350 [23% (252 |15 Bo
of 3bea5|825] 3 54 0,25 [ ©:54 154 st (245 |2ec |4y |49
-1 e} [235]ice 910 [9.84 | o (49 [ 342 D47 |y |29 48
nl 2SS Gas| VYo 18S |0 .93 .54 |55 [1352 [ e |95t |25 |5 |
o 318451935 1i v |U9% |o.54 [5F [353 |24 153 |25 |5¢C
13|na) Y4 |- LI e
14
15
16
17
18
19
’20
21
22
23
24
25
$ ta

0675 0.-83% [50.5 (57 ,

Checked B (sign) /&/ ST [ ptcn (print) :




ISOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET l Rc

METHOD(S) _m 2 osa I/bb r 3 Page I of / Environmental Corporation

Vil I P \T-maan/ter-v
FPstvmnc Y3y - oot
Besamndpin, VA 12-2/-OS

P 347

L=

Onir | Sneca
[ Py

0, 2000

i ,

Pitot, pretest

~1Pitot, post-test

~1Positive DGM, pretest
Positive DGM, post-tes

1
[“~

-5118l.0NT | 0451055 | 5 |3954 |25&
6¥s|ig4.2.3 | © 3

e [d%hr.e53 | 9.4 [¢.$5|95 355 |14
255°251189.525 (€3 |e.55 [ e [35¢ |1y,
31.516.35 D1, ¥1c | 9.0 |0.95 | D [35¢ |24%
3825|155 [1V4:505 [ Ok [ €55 |56 |1 |13
%‘Si}ﬁ %‘« é%ﬁi’ )
i }‘f A o

Loy
a
[ RV

| |~
Yoo
&
G( Yy

PPN e
Ly [y [ [
CR [0 189 1y

By o
'J»\;\U"l
I

o o s e
N

>/
<
~

| Gee | Do s |87 vse |aF v |4
o I LS O] |8y | sk (4
oA- ¢ A e N N B S R ;o |aa
A &S = S0 v 1948 34y
; c | e Joess ek [l [T0w 7467 |15 (AL

\:/ Ll
5
=
1
IS

(print)




METHOD 4 - MOISTURE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET l Rc

Environmental Corporation

Run Number - W12 P ~ 1‘&12!4/1@‘2' {-meotaftee -3 | [- r/nzau'/aea -y
Test Date le-20-0% /2-20-08 (2.-21-9% (2-2i.57
Recovery Date /2 20-0F /2.-2Z0-05 12 -21-0% ! 2-2( -7
Recovered By =D D IDK D)
Impinger 1 pr 440

Final Weight, g Yo w473 LS. o (S99

Initial Weight, g Lo9.0 (l].8 elS. 7+ @ Z_Z-q

Net weight, g 2/.Y S o Q'? A‘g -
Impinger 2 DZ 4O

Final Weight, g 27262 228 F24 D 233.1

Initial Weight, g 2287 . 1293 . 2227 135 .2

Net weight, g (-2.5) (-05) (-1.3) (2.1
Iimpinger 3 7 #.0

Final Weight, g #30.¢ FYo. 238.F 137

Initial Weight, g 23%/.c rL IR FH0F 12389

Net weight, g (—-/42) [-O,S) ("2—'9) (- L?)
Impinger 4 S/ &A. ‘

Final Weight, g Gol . ) =<2 1s3.0 £0.9

Initial Weight, g 279 F £22) 2 739.3 g7 4

Net weight, g z2/.Y Zl.'Z, [3. 4 19 S
Impinger 5

Final Weight, g

Initial Weight, g

Net weight, g
Impinger 6

Final Weight, g

Initial Weight, g

Net weight, g
Impinger 7

Final Weight, g

Initial Weight, g

Net weight, g
Total Catch, g ¥7.] SS.0 < S 0.| / SZ.0—

A B “ B

Checked By% (sign) :\_j’FFﬁNS 7Cia (print)

(Project Manager or QA Manager )

RAL-M4ANAL.XLS



METHOD 3 - ORSAT ANALYSIS FIELD DATA

/% (o

1L S

y [ State _
Test Location

VA

Ljﬂif / (’D‘-p/c

TRC

Environmental Corporation

T A S B = Y A

Run Nol'”byl/éar,- [ Date [Z2e-0< Bag ID __[_ Operator (signature)%_@é_
% CO, %0, % CO %N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) 100-C\
St )P | 2SO | 12/ [F.Y 73 .
Stor 16,28 [ [2-/ 9.5 | 2Y
Leakchk | jgof | 2./ 9.5 | 2Y
Fo L lb Avg|l 2.7 Avg | 2v Avg
Run No. Date Bag ID ___ Operator (signature)
% CO, % 0, % CO % N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Vaiue Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) 100-C
Start
Stop
Leak Chk
Fo_ Avg Avg Avg
Run No. Date Bag ID___ Operator (signature)
% CO, % 0, % CO % N ,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) 100-C
Start
Stop
Leak Chk -
Fo__ Avg Avg Avg
QC Validation Expected F, Ranges
Fo=(20.9 - %02)/ %CO02 Distillate Oil  1.260 - 1.413 Anthracite/Lignite Coal 1.015-1.130
Residual Oil  1.210 - 1.370 Bituminous Coal 1.083 - 1.230
Natural Gas 1.600 - 1.836 Municipal Solid Waste 1.043 - 1.177
Wood/Bark 1.000 - 1.130

ot e

RAL-M3a.XLS

'/A,". o oL

Prefect Manager ¢

(sign) 3

(print)

PQFF /,«msﬂ. 14




TRC

Environmental Corporation

METHOD 3 - ORSAT ANALYSIS FIELD DATA

17128

ne | Foromac

Ve e v, VA

nir 1 Spece

Analysis Location

Ce Sy

Run No. L a#rosfzoz -2 Date [2-2005 Bag ID _“Z- Operator (signatureM—

% CO, % 0, % CO % N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) (A1OO-C)‘
St y240 | Zoos | //8 [9e | 28 -
Str_/530 / 118 (S-© 2.8 -
Leak Chk o~ | 2048 | (/3 (9 2. g
Fo_J.lto Avg| 12 Avg| 2.8 Avg

Run NO.J;W/Zol -3 Date /12 «zpo{ Bag ID __3_ Operator (signatured/é; XZ«?&}

% CO, % 0O, % CO %N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) (100-C
St ///3 /Y00 /12.5 /7.5 7.0
Stop 1309 / 2.5 /595 7.2
Leak Chk _"| }</s0O 2.5 /9.5 3.0
Fo _L.UT Avg 2.5 Avg .o Avg

Run No.L-mza4/202 =4 Date jz-2r-a5 Bag ID_4& _ Operator (signatureM__

% CO, % 0, % CO % N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (©) (C-B)
St (392 | vets5| 126 | 199 | D
Stop )32 ] 1Z- 6 ]5.Y .28 ;
Leak C'hk__-/ /30 12. /9. & S
Fo Lt Avg 12. ¢ Avg C.8 Avg
QC Validation Expected F, Ranges
F.=(20.9- %02}/ %C02 Distillate Oil 1.260 - 1.413 Anthracite/Lignite Coal 1.015-1.130
Residual Oif  1.210- 1.370 Bituminous Coal 1.083- 1.230
Natural Gas 1.600 - 1.836 Municipal Solid Waste 1.043-1.177

Wood/Bark 1.000-1.130

Checked B@@— (sign) \ M 6::;:&,;. P (print)
(Project Manager or Q& Manager )

RAL-M3a.XL.S



ISOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET . l Rc

METHOD(S) M Z o 4oz Page ! of / Environmental Corporation
ChentName M 2/ T I po2oins/2e - |
T e OTopmac = 3 -t

C—)K'ﬂrwbﬂu&'; V‘4
UN s+ / 57’4’6"('

12 —C /-
|2

955

Filter/XAD| 7
2 FAPYLLY

Equipment L eak Checks
~4Pitot, pretest

~|Pitot, post-test
Positive DGM, pretest
fFositive DGM, post-test |

\

18-3 = o.72c| 054140 |349 (259 248 | 2
ol 2| B 1219, 2\5 [0 ] 0.54 | 45 350 246 2=t | 2z |BD
5] 11518 22248 o |o.s4 | 50 349 249 |239 | Z |40
- 312335335(225.5335 (265 [9,54 |50 35| |250 244 2 |40
of 2B1.S1 Y 1228.6% |0.54 [2.59 |52 353 [74% [245 | 2 |39
ol 139,53 1231,6 |©.¢ |0S4 |55 353 | 24 |24 | 2 A0
EDEK: 2A.55 |O-X| 254149 35 |2SS2SE] 2 |39
s 2 233,935 10,68 0:.54[(54 [355 [24( (239 2 |39
] 141,005 10.6510.A4 |55 [3563 [238 |240 | 2 |38
3 244.14Q2, A2 (094 [4F 333 (2w [259 | Z |33
2 015 18,85 |0.85 |05 (52 [35F e [25( | 2 |3a
] *) 251-4.0 [0.9 10,54 |5% 355 |24l (239 | 2 |38
e P34 [255-13F

Ti

248 3205 O34 | 05Y | 93132

Checked By: %M_ (sign) ; 3%& ZfGNJL@ (print)

RAL-ISO1.x jeef Marfhger or QA Manager



ISOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET l Rc

METHOD(S) MZQ’A' 2o ) Page l of / Environmental Corporation
\ ChentName . J /21840 T ‘ i J.Z’-mw&_/zaz» Z
| Plant Name ' ' - 12y -coto

CENBDR 1w , VA
Cp v | Srmsex
oD D s

Equipment Leak Checks
~TPitot, pretest

_~Pitot, post-test

~Positive DGM, pretest
’Fsositive DGM, post-test [

~

255.%98s | 0.
258.390 |03 |0.54 |20 |34 [248 [24)
22\ 0:6 |0:S4 %2 (343 248 |29
164.94G [ O
[4 2L | O
? 2¥0.381 |28
)3 4135125 [223.04$ (030 | 0.54 |(S 344 230 (240
2
J

40
a3

b | 0.54 X [34G (244 [2S2
S 054 |30 343 242 238
2 |0:S4 1} (345 245 [240

INEY
V\V\v\-‘}.\NN

45
46
49
4<
45

-

Sl

PUR2s 129,125 |0ip5[0-54 [¢9 |He |za% |zdo

.

NNENNR
A% A4 Ca M
I
W0

E

li 56:.5|% [289.19 0.t |0.54 ‘4—@53344 243 (139
10 g,ggs.swzgz.oss 0:8 oA &&®341 |tsx |24
11 (.S

_ B 28¢C, 125 (0.8 |0.54| §9 [342 [240 (241
5] B [299.%41 [0.81 |0.59 [ |341 (234 |235
I IkE MM 192. 595 I

4 /f:512 #e okt

g1

-

-

17

18

19

20

21

24

25




SOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET
METHOD(S) /222014 [202

-~ Page_ ! of (

Equipment Leak Checks

APitot, pretest

7

Pitot, post-test

TRC

Environmental Corporation

7

[Positive DGM, pretest

Positive DGM, post-test|

. 2

ol Z|FS|[X 2971\ 8 0.6 054 [bo |35 [248 (238 | 2 43
P IhWA51.25300.000 |0.65 [0.54 |54 [34C |254 242 | 2 42
AC-3U Y 302,946 0.2 0 S4[53 [344 (255 [25¢]| 2 [4]
sl TIBA6ISS05. L 055 8154|958 (349 165 |290 % 4
of 1355905 308 505 |0,55 |0.54 |§9 348 |24% | 23] 40
7|1D-342280< 3 - 215 O |0.54 (55 243 [2s0] 245 | 2[4
of 24LBri3a4zd |95 [9.54 (58 (352 [L5%]13¢| 2 |40
s| 15325035 313,325 (0.F (054 (59 [349 236|233 | L (47
10f-3 64.-348.25|320.339 | 0,89 0.4 [ S4 349 |2¢v |2sy | L |45
al 233 189 1319.6) 0,9 654 |15% 352502493 2 4%
v V(|25 P>x.120 [0.90 [0:54 o 35T (244 |24 | = 9%
10 2a) |70 330.56%F

20

21

23

24

25




ISOKINETIC FIELD DATA SHEET l Rc

METHOD(S) M‘z.cu/7°z, © Page_l of ¢ Environmental Corporation

- Moz
1YY -Poz>
12-23->5
o8s
/o

#Pitot, pretest

~IPitot, post-test

/fositive DGM, pretest
APositive DGM, post-test

"Aas|4s Ble.240 0> |o.%2 [ (5 [328 |39 |25\
4]€31222522S [239.3S  [©0.65 |0:52 | o |33 |4y |tac
| UBS b2y 342.c25 0,50 [0.51 |3 |4 s 254
1 B35 b3S A4S, 13 .55 0.5 |64 334... (240 (251

Y} [Ar1d oL |o.5 |59 330 |zso 244
9e-¢2%5 9.2% [0.52 lgs (338 |zas l24¢
383.228 |O.f, oSz |63 [334 |43 |z4g
‘ K 556.012 0,94 |0.52 ¢ [335 24 2B
o L3> 185 3Ce, (5L (0.3 [0S | Ll [33% [25& 156
o 119051325 (363.598 (0.3 ©.52 |66 |3DF 749 RSO
13END |PAS 366-940

B .

H U 2s315(133, 845 | 0,66 |0.52 | 63 |329 |245 |25)
.

4

5

N
N

24

25

0.52 | ¢33 |z72 X

Checked By: - (sign) L: Z‘_—:EE A Zw;f\-a&ea (print)
RAL-1SO1.XTs Prefect Managér or QA Manager




METHOD 3 - ORSAT ANALYSIS FIELD DATA I Rc

Environmental Corporation

1 2

5@44@
C XM DR 1A, I/ ﬂ

Unir | Soses

Run No.ﬁ:/ﬂ%/{/zbz -1 Datej2-21-2sBagID | Operator (signature%@_

b | 39-5°2
alysis Location

% CO, % 0, % CO % N ,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) 100-C)
Stat /202 | Ze3s 12.5 19.3 6.3 -
St /G55 ] (2.8 /5.3 6.8
Leak Chk _v"| ZoYs /2.8 193 .8
Fo J428 Avg | s2s Avg | 6.8 Avg
Run No. Emfm -2 Dateye-2t-es BagID _2  Operator (signature)%_M_—_
% CO, % 0, % CO % N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) 100-C
Stat /S| | leco 12.5 (9.3 | &8
Stop 1S | 1.5 19.3 &8
Leak Chk v | oIS 2.5~ /197 | &2
Fo 128 Avg /2. % Avg |l .8 Avg
Run No.ZP meeie/zan =7 Date jz-22-0s BagID __®  Operator (signature)%_‘
% CO, % 0, % CO %N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) | (100-C
St 3% | 188S 12~ 14.3 Co -9 -
Stor 1870 l 127 /5.3 )
Leak Chk | |9/0 12.Y 193 | @3 L
Fo £./29 Avg 12 o~ Avg &9 Avg
QC Validation Expected F, Ranges *
Fo =(20.9 - %02) / %C0O2 Distillate Oil 1.260 - 1.413 Anthracite/Lignite Coal 1.015 - 1.130
Residual Qil 1.210-1.370 Bituminous Coal 1.083 - 1.230
Natural Gas 1.600 - 1.836 Municipal Solid Waste 1.043-1.177

Wood/Bark 1.000 - 1.130

Checked B% (sign) % /%MS Lo (print)
roject Manager or @A Manager ) -

RAL-M3a.XLS




METHOD 3 - ORSAT ANALYSIS FIELD DATA l Rc

Environmental Corporation

” " o~ T
! ,,Name <
City/ State cox andprun VA
Test Location Uniz [ Srecs
Run NO.M% -y Date [2-22-0€ BagID _\/ Operator (signature)%_@.,i_
% CO, % 0, % CO % N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (©) (C-B) 100-C
St 8ST | [f2e | j2.Y 9.1 &2 .
stop_Jo13 / j2.Y 191 62
Leak Chk _~ //3;' [2.Y 15.1 63
Fo [.1Y5 Avg 12y Avg oF Avg
Run No. Date Bag ID Operator (signature)
% CO, % 0, % CO % N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) 100-C
Start
Stop
Leak Chk
Fo___ Avg Avyg Avg
Run No. Date Bag ID Operator (signature)
% CO, % 0, % CO % N,
Run Time of Reading Reading Value Reading Value Value
Time Analysis (A) (B) (B-A) (C) (C-B) 100-C)
Start f w A%%
Stop -
Leak Chk s
Fo_ Avg Avg Avg
QC Validation Expected F, Ranges
Fo, =(20.9 - %02)/ %CO2 Distillate Oil 1.260 - 1.413 Anthracite/Lignite Coal  1.015 - 1.130
Residual Oil 1.210-1.370 Bituminous Coal 1.083-1.230
Natural Gas 1.600 - 1.836 Municipal Solid Waste 1.043 -1.177

Wood/Bark 1.000-1.130

Checked By: W___ (sign) J@e&&zm;h_(print)
(Project’Manager or QA"Manager )

RAL-M3a.XLS




METHOD 4 -

MOISTURE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TRC

~ Environmental Corporation

AT
;'Do‘t"oméc
/46(—3(/94{3209 /A'
(fsir ) Srwce

Run Number Ip-:mw/m -/ |Z- mz@w/zoz ~2 | T #r2cin/ece -3 |- Méggé’v/zol -y
Test Date )2.24-05 | jz.22-05 12.22-05 223 o5
Recovery Date JZ2- -8 )2 22-=5 o“ZfZZ.« =y 12-22-a8
Recovered By ODE 2D/ DD/ 24
Impinger 1 DI 4o

Final Weight, g L5 i1 (8.5 esb.Y

Initial Weight, g G113 ez Lil.5 7 15T

Net weight, g 39.5 8. @ 13%.0 Y]
Impinger 2 D1 />

Final Weight, g 175 .| Y= 23073 3.9

Initial Weight, g : ?-27,3 ?35?2 131- D\ ?3 / 8 5

Netwéight,g ("‘Z.Z) ("/(f) (-1.3) ('0-01)
Impinger 3 ,221’&4& !

Final Weight, g ? \[2,,9 3 ‘-IS/O /]“/Z. ‘/ ?\‘{2-"(

Initial Weight, g ELAYA 3137 744 e ZYq{°

Net weight, g (-24&) (-2.2) ("[-(0) ”&2__
Impinger 4 &/ cat ] ,

Final Weight, g X AN A19.4 88,7 $51L¢

Initial Weight, g 23,9 £90.9 730.% C RIBY

Net weight, g (9.8 18.6 ’8_5 | 3.4@
Impinger 5

Final Weight, g

Initial Weight, g

Net weight, g
Impinger 6

Final Weight, g

Initial Weight, g

Net weight, g
Impinger 7

Final Weight, g

Initial Weight, g

Net weight, g
Total Catch, g s49 - 399 7 s2.6 S1.3 v

-,4 '8
Checked By: (sign)
(Project Manager or QA Manéger )

RAL-M4ANAL.XLS

%@_ (print)



APPENDIX B
FIELD REDUCED DATA



Qsd

Qaw

%!

Fg
MMBtu/hr
Vs

Qs

D50

mg Filterable PM10

mg Organic CPM
mg Inorganic CPM
mg CPM

Filterable PM10
ar/DSCF
mg/DSCM
Ib/MMBtu

Ib/hr

Filterable and Condensible PM10
gr/DSCF

mg/DSCM

Ib/MMBtu

Ib/hr

Run D

Test Date
Run Start Time
Run Finish Time

Net Traverse Points

Net Run Time, Minutes

Nozzle Diameter, Inches

Pitot tube Coeffecient

Dry Gas Meter Calibration Factor
Barometric Pressure, "Hg

Average Differential Pressure of Orifice, ft®
Volume of Metered Gas Sample, ft*
Average Temp. of Dry Gas Meter, °F
Volume of Stack Gas Metered At Standard Conditions, ft*
Volume of Liquid Collected in Impingers, g
Volume of Water Standard

Percent Moisture by Volume

Dry Mole Fraction

Percent Carbon Dioxide

Percent Oxygen

Percent Carbon Monoxide and Nitrogen
Gas Molecular Weight, Dry

Gas Molecular Weight, Wet

Static Pressure, "H,0

Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, "Hg
Average Flue Gas Temp., °F

Average Velocity Head, "H,O

Flue Gas Velocity, ft/sec

Stack/Duct Area, in?

Volumetric Flow, DSCFM

Volumetric Flow, ACFM

Percent IsoKinetics

Fuel Factor

Aproximate Heat input

Stack Gas Viscosity

PM10 Flow, @ Cyclone Conditions, ACFM
Dia of Particles in Cyclone, Microns

Filterable Particulate Less then 10 Microns, mg

Organic Condensible PM, mg
Inorganic Condensible PM, mg
Total CPM

Total Milligrams Filterable PM10
Concentration, grains/DSCF
Concentration, mg/DSCM
Emission Rate, Ib/MMBtu

PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr

Total Milligrams Filterabie and Condensible PM10
Concentration, grains/DSCF

Concentration, mg/DSCM

Emission Rate, Ib/MMBtu

PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr

6-5

Run 2
I-M201A/202-2

12/20/2005
1740
1930

12
9
0.197
0.84
0.9821
30
0.55
38.858
51.9
38.504
55
259
6.15
0.938
11.8
7.8
80.4
30.20
29.45
1.22
30.09
3575
0.639
55.14
19,1134
267,586
439,138
1018
9802
1016.29
243.65
0.712
9.62

187

05
40.3
40.8

15.7
0.00613
14.0
0.0138
14.1

56.5
0.0221
50.5
0.0498
50.6

Run 3
-M201A/202-3

12/21/2005
1113
1307

12
94
0.195
0.84
0.9821
30.15
0.54
37.866
50.8
38.763
50.1
2.36
573
0.943
125
7
80.5
30.28
29.58
1.6
30.27
346.6
0.675
56.00
19,1134
278,268
445,947
94.9
9728
1141.45
240.55
0.661
10.01

124

1.2
20.4
216

12.4
0.00494
11.3
0.0103
11.8

34.0
0.0135
31.0
0.0283
323

Run 4
I-M201A/202-4

12/21/2005
1342
1532

12
89.5
0.197
0.84
0.9821
30.15
0.55
37.480
59.2
37.759
52
245
6.09
0.939
1286
6.8
80.6
30.29
29.54
13
30.25
354.1
0.607
53.42
19,113.4
261,836
425,418
101.1
8812
1069.28
242.25
0.685
9.83

138

1.1
16.2
17.3

139
0.00568
13.0
00119
12.8

31.2
0.0128
29.2
0.0268
28.6

Average

0.55
38.068
54.0
38.675
524
246
5.99
0.940
12.3
7.20
80.5
30.26
29.52
1.37
30.20
352.7
0.640
54.85
19,113.4
269,230
436,834
98.2
9847
1075.67
242.15
0.686
9.82

14.0

0.93
256
26.6

14.0
0.00558
12.8
0.0120
129

40.6
0.0161
36.9
0.0350
37.2



Theta
Dia

P
Delta H
Vi

Vinstd

vi

sztd

% H20
Mfd
%CO;
%0,
%CO-N,
Md

Mw

PQ

P

t
Deita-p
Vs

A

Qaa
Qaw

%l

Fy
MMBtu/hr
Vs

Qs
D50

mg Filterable PM10

mg Organic CPM
mg Inorganic CPM
mg CPM

Filterable PM10
gr/DSCF
mg/DSCM
Ib/MMBtu

Ib/hr

Filterable and Condensible PM10
ar/DSCF

mg/DSCM

Ib/MMBtu

Ib/hr

Runs 1, 2, 3 rev1 1/13/06

Run ID

Test Date
Run Start Time
Run Finish Time

Net Traverse Points

Net Run Time, Minutes

Nozzle Diameter, Inches

Pitot tube Coeffecient

Dry Gas Meter Calibration Factor
Barometric Pressure, "Hg

Average Differential Pressure of Orifice, f®
Volume of Metered Gas Sample, ft*
Average Temp. of Dry Gas Meter, °F

Volume of Stack Gas Metered At Standard Conditions, ft*

Volume of Liquid Collected in Impingers, g
Volume of Water Standard

Percent Moisture by Volume

Dry Mole Fraction

Percent Carbon Dioxide

Percent Oxygen

Percent Carbon Monoxide and Nitrogen
Gas Molecular Weight, Dry

Gas Molecular Weight, Wet

Static Pressure, "H,O

Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, "Hg
Average Flue Gas Temp., °F

Average Velocity Head, "H,O

Flue Gas Velocity, ft/sec

Stack/Duct Area, in

Volumetric Fiow, DSCFM

Volumetric Flow, ACFM

Percent IsoKinetics

Fuel Factor

Aproximate Heat input

Stack Gas Viscosity

PM10 Flow, @ Cyclone Conditions, ACFM
Dia of Particles in Cyclone, Microns

Filterable Particulate Less then 10 Microns, mg

Organic Condensible PM, mg
Inorganic Condensible PM, mg
Total CPM

Total Milligrams Filterable PM10
Concentration, grains/DSCF
Concentration, mg/DSCM
Emission Rate, Ib/MMBtu

PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr

Total Milligrams Filterable and Condensible PM10

Concentration, grains/DSCF
Concentration, mg/DSCM
Emission Rate, Ib/MMBtu
PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr

Run 1
-M201A/202-1

12/20/2005
1447
1628

11
84
0.195
0.84
0.9821
30
0.54
34.569
545
34.963
49.1
231
6.20
0.938
121
7.4
80.5
30.23
29.47
1.47
30.09
358.8
0.637
55.09
19,1134
266,752
438,763
98.9
9840
1040.06
243.76
0.685
9.90

13.8

0.6
56.5
56.1

13.8
0.00609
13.9
0.0134
13.9

69.9
0.0309
706
0.0678
705

Run 2
-M201A/202-2

12/20/2005
1740
1930

12
91
0.197
0.84
0.9821
30
0.55
38.858
519
39.504
56
2.59
6.15
0.938
1.8
7.8
804
30.20
29.45
1.22
30.09
357.5
0.639
55.14
19,113.4
267,586
439,138
101.8
9802
1016.29
243.65
0.712
9.62

167

0.5
40.3
40.8

15.7
0.00613
14.0
0.0138
14.1

56.5
0.0221
505
0.0498
50.6

Run3
-M201A/202-3

12/21/2005
1113
1307

12
94
0.195
0.84
0.9821
30.15
0.54
37.866
50.9
38.763
50.1
2.36
573
0.943
125
7
80.5
30.28
29.58
16
30.27
346.6
0675
56.00
19,113.4
278,268
445,947
94.9
9728
1141.45
240.55
0.661
10.01

124

1.2
20.4
2186

124
0.00494
11.3
0.0103
11.8

34.0
0.0135
31.0
0.0283
323

Average

0.54
37.008
525
37.743
51.4
242
6.03
0.940
121
7.40
80.5
30.24
29.50
1.33
30.15
354.3
0.650
55.41
19,113.4
270,868
441,282
98.8
9857
1065.93
242.65
0.686
9.85

13.97

0.77
38.73
39.50

14.0
0.00572
131
0.0125
13.3

535
0.0222
50.7
0.0486
51.2



Qsq

%l

Fa
MMBtu/hr
Vs

Qs

D50

mg Filterable PM10

mg Organic CPM
mg Inorganic CPM
mg CPM

Filterable PM10
gr/DSCF
mg/DSCM
Ib/MMBtu

Ib/hr

Filterable and Condensible PM10
gr/DSCF

mg/DSCM

Ib/MMBtu

lo/hr

Run 1 Run 3 Run 4
Average

Run ID I-M201A/202-1  1I-M201A/202-3  1-M201A/202-4
Test Date 12/21/2005 12/22/2005 12/23/2005
Run Start Time 1802 1634 852
Run Finish Time 1955 1820 1033
Net Traverse Points 12 12 12
Net Run Time, Minutes 97.25 90 89.75
Nozzle Diameter, Inches 0.195 0.195 0.195
Pitot tube Coeffecient 084 0.84 0.84
Dry Gas Meter Calibration Factor 0.9821 0.9821 0.9821
Barometric Pressure, "Hg 30.05 30.18 29.91
Average Differential Pressure of Orifice, iy 0.54 0.54 0.52 0.54
Volume of Metered Gas Sample, ft* 39.056 36.474 36.118 37.216
Average Temp. of Dry Gas Meter, °F 50.3 57.0 63.3 56.9
Volume of Stack Gas Metered At Standard Conditions, ft* 39.900 36.935 35.808 37.548
Volume of Liquid Collected in impingers, g 54.9 526 52.3 53.3
Volume of Water Standard 258 248 246 2.51
Percent Moisture by Volume 6.08 6.28 6.43 6.27
Dry Mole Fraction 0.939 0.937 0.936 0.937
Percent Carbon Dioxide 125 124 12.4 124
Percent Oxygen 6.8 8.9 6.7 6.80
Percent Carbon Monoxide and Nitrogen 80.7 80.7 80.9 80.8
Gas Molecular Weight, Dry 30.27 30.26 30.25 30.26
Gas Molecular Weight, Wet 29.53 2949 29.46 29.49

Static Pressure, "H,0 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.50

Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, "Hg 30.16 30.28 30.03 30.16
Average Flue Gas Temp., °F 3524 348.9 3332 344.8
Average Velocity Head, "H,0 0717 0.698 0.694 0.703
Flue Gas Velocity, ft/sec 58.06 57.11 56.64 57.27
Stack/Duct Area, in? 19,1134 19,1134 19,113.4 19,113.4
Volumetric Flow, DSCFM 284,384 281,503 281,861 282,583
Volumetric Flow, ACFM 462,384 454,850 451,082 456,105
Percent IsoKinetics 92.4 93.3 90.6 921
Fuel Factor 9874 9898 93840 9870
Aproximate Heat input 1165.83 1143.29 1167.70 1158.94
Stack Gas Viscosity 241.82 240.89 236.64 239.79
PM10 Flow, @ Cyclone Conditions, ACFM 0.667 0.663 0.639 0.656
Dia of Particles in Cyclone, Microns 10.01 10.01 10.13 10.05
Filterable Particulate Less then 10 Microns, mg 8.2 56 6.4 6.73
Organic Condensible PM, mg 0.3 06 0.8 0.57
inorganic Condensible PM, mg 176 144 11.8 14.50
Total CPM 17.9 15.0 123 15.07
Total Milligrams Filterable PM10 8.2 5.6 6.4 6.7
Concentration, grains/DSCF 0.00317 0.00234 0.00276 0.00276
Concentration, mg/DSCM 7.26 5.35 6.31 6.31
Emission Rate, lb/MMBtu 0.00663 0.00494 0.00571 0.00576
PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 773 565 6.66 6.68
Total Milligrams Filterable and Condensible PM10 261 206 18.7 21.8
Concentration, grains/DSCF 0.0101 0.00861 0.00806 0.00892
Concentration, mg/DSCM 231 19.7 18.4 204
Emission Rate, Ib/MMBtu 0.0211 0.0182 0.0167 0.0186
PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 246 208 19.5 216



Qaw

%I

Fq
MMBtu/hr
Vs

Qs

D50

mg Filterable PM10

mg Organic CPM
mg Inorganic CPM
mg CPM

Filterable PM10
ar/DSCF
mg/DSCM
tb/MMBtu

Io/hr

Filterable and Condensible PM10

gr/DSCF
mg/DSCM
Ib/MMBtu
Io/hr

Test Date
Run Start Time
Run Finish Time

Net Traverse Points

Net Run Time, Minutes

Nozzle Diameter, Inches

Pitot tube Coeffecient

Dry Gas Meter Calibration Factor
Barometric Pressure, "Hg

Average Differential Pressure of Orifice, ft®
Volume of Metered Gas Sample, ft*
Average Temp. of Dry Gas Meter, °F
Volume of Stack Gas Metered At Standard Conditions, ff*
Volume of Liquid Collected in Impingers, g
Volume of Water Standard

Percent Moisture by Volume

Dry Mole Fraction

Percent Carbon Dioxide

Percent Oxygen

Percent Carbon Monoxide and Nitrogen
Gas Molecular Weight, Dry

Gas Molecular Weight, Wet

Static Pressure, "H,0

Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, "Hg
Average Flue Gas Temp., °F

Average Velocity Head, "H,O

Flue Gas Velocity, ft/sec

Stack/Duct Area, in®

Volumetric Flow, DSCFM

Volumetric Flow, ACFM

Percent isoKinetics

Fuel Factor

Aproximate Heat input

Stack Gas Viscosity

PM10 Flow, @ Cyclone Conditions, ACFM
Dia of Particles in Cyclone, Microns

Fitterable Particulate Less then 10 Microns, mg

Organic Condensible PM, mg
Inorganic Condensible PM, mg
Total CPM

Total Milligrams Filterable PM10
Concentration, grains/DSCF
Concentration, mg/DSCM
Emission Rate, Ib/MMBtu

PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr

Total Milligrams Filterable and Condensible PM10
Concentration, grains/DSCF

Concentration, mg/DSCM

Emission Rate, lb/MMBtu

PM10 Emission Rate, Ib/hr

un 1
1I-M201A7202-1

12/21/2005
1802
1955

12
97.26
0.195

0.84
0.9821
30.05
0.54
39.056
50.3
39.900
54.9
258
6.08
0.939
12.5
6.8
80.7
30.27
29.53
1.5
30.16
3524
0.717
58.06
19,113.4
284,384
462,384
924
9874
1165.83
241.82
0.667
10.01

8.2

0.3
17.8
7.9

8.2
0.00317
7.26
0.00663
7.73

26.1
0.0101
231
0.0211
246

-M201A/202-2

12/22/2005
1051
1514

12
87.5
0.197
0.84
0.9821
30.18
0.54
35.807
66.0
35.639
39.8
1.88
5.01
0.950
125
6.8
80.7
30.27
29.66
1.7
30.31
344.4
0.662
55.27
19,1134
277,876
440,173
91.9
9932
1132.50
240.17
0.645
10.16

8.7

63.2
16.1
793

8.7
0.00377
8.62
0.00792
8.97

88.0
0.0381
87.2
0.0801
$0.8

Run 3
I-M201A/202-3

12/22/2005
1634
1820

12
90
0.195
0.84
0.9821
30.18
0.54
36.474
57.0
36.935
52.6
248
6.28
0.937
12.4
8.9
80.7
30.26
29.49
14
30.28
348.9
0.698
57.11
19,113.4
281,503
454,850
93.3
9896
1143.29
240.89
0.663
10.01

5.8

0.6
14.4
15.0

586
0.00234
535
0.00494
5.65

20.6
0.00861
19.7
0.0182
20.8

Average

0.54
37.112
57.8
37.492
49.1
2.31
5.79
0.942
125
6.83
80.7
30.27
29.56
1.53
3025
3486
0.692
56.81
19,1134
281,254
452,469
925
9901
1147.21
240.96
0.658
10.06

7.50

21.37
16.03
37.40

75
0.00309
7.08
0.008650
745

449
0.0189
433
0.0398
454
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